

No. 09-868

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ASHBEL T. WALL, II, DIRECTOR,
RHODE ISLAND DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Petitioner,

v.

KHALIL KHOLI,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT KHALIL KHOLI

—◆—
JUDITH H. MIZNER
Counsel of Record
FEDERAL DEFENDER OFFICE
51 Sleeper Street, 5th Floor
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 223-8061
Judith_Mizner@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
State Rule of Criminal Procedure Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of Argument	6
Argument	10
I. The Plain Language of 28 U.S.C. §2244(d)(2) Supports the Conclusion That a Motion Pursuant to a State Provision Authorizing Discretionary, Equitable Sentencing Relief Following Final Judgment Is an “Application for State Post-Conviction or Other Collateral Review.”.....	10
A. Post-Conviction or Other Collateral Review Is Review Following Direct Review	11
B. Construing “Post-Conviction or Other Collateral Review” to Include Discretionary, Equitable Review of a Sentence Following Final Judgment After Direct Appeal Is Consistent With Principles of Federalism and Comity.....	21
C. Rhode Island’s Attempt to Limit Collateral Review in the AEDPA’s Tolling Provision to Legal Challenges to Judgments Is Not Supported by the Precedent It Cites	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Policy Considerations Support the Conclusion That a Motion Pursuant to a State Provision Authorizing Sentencing Relief Following Final Judgment Is an “Application for State Post-Conviction or Other Collateral Review.”.....	36
Conclusion.....	43
Appendix	
State court proceedings in table form.....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Secretary, Dep't Of Corrections</i> , 523 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2008).....	5, 19
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000).....	11, 27, 39
<i>Banjo v. Ayers</i> , 614 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Baltimore S.S. Co. v. Phillips</i> , 274 U.S. 316 (1927).....	16
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 130 S. Ct. 612 (2009)	23, 25
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 137 (2008)	40
<i>Bishop v. Dormire</i> , 526 F.3d 382 (8th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Bradley v. School Bd. of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974).....	16
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 605 (1973)	10
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	18
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	42
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	27
<i>Carter v. Litscher</i> , 275 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Castille v. Peoples</i> , 489 U.S. 346 (1989).....	32
<i>Chicot County Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940).....	16
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	18
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	21, 31
<i>Cowherd v. Million</i> , 380 F.3d 909 (6th Cir. 2004).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 522 U.S. 264 (2008)	24, 42
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004)	23
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	11, 12, 22, 42
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	31, 32
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	29
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	16
<i>Florida v. Burr</i> , 496 U.S. 914 (1990)	30
<i>Ford v. Moore</i> , 296 F.3d 1035 (11th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	30
<i>Godfrey v. Dretke</i> , 396 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>Harrelson v. Swan</i> , No. 08-41112, 2010 WL 2340827 (5th Cir. June 10, 2010)	34
<i>Hartmann v. Carroll</i> , 492 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Howard v. Ulibarri</i> , 457 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Jiminez v. Quarterman</i> , 129 S. Ct. 681 (2009)	11
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	30
<i>Kholi v. Wall</i> , 582 F.3d 147 (1st Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kindler v. Horn</i> , 542 F.3d 70 (3d Cir. 2008), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , <i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 130 S. Ct. 612 (2009).....	24
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2323 (2010).....	22
<i>Lockhart v. Nelson</i> , 488 U.S. 33 (1988).....	30
<i>MacKay v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	18
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	29, 36
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	32
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	31, 32
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	11, 27
<i>Panama Mail S.S. Co. v. Vargas</i> , 231 U.S. 670 (1930).....	16
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 311 (1991).....	30
<i>Rector v. Bryant</i> , 501 U.S. 1239 (1991).....	30
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984)	17
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	22
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	22
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	17
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991)	30
<i>Shea v. Louisiana</i> , 470 U.S. 51 (1985).....	17, 32
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	40
<i>Simpson v. Matesanz</i> , 175 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Sindar v. Turley</i> , 343 F. App’x 326 (10th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>State v. Furtado</i> , 774 A.2d 38 (R.I. 2001)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 824 A.2d 443 (R.I. 2003)	19
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 676 A.2d 765 (R.I. 1996).....	19
<i>State v. Sostre</i> , 736 A.2d 95 (R.I. 1999).....	19
<i>Streu v. Dormire</i> , 557 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2009)....	32, 34
<i>Stuart v. State</i> , 914 P.2d 933 (Idaho 1996)	26
<i>Sweger v. Chesney</i> , 294 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	40
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	18, 23
<i>Thompson v. Tolmie</i> , 27 U.S. 157 (1829)	16
<i>Trevino v. Texas</i> , 503 U.S. 562 (1992)	17
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979).....	32
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)	17, 18
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	32
<i>Walkowiak v. Haines</i> , 272 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 2001)	4, 5
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	21

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (AEDPA)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C.	
§2244(b)(2)(A).....	35
§2244(d)(1).....	6, 10, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§2244(d)(1)(A).....	11
§2244(d)(1)(C).....	35
§2244(d)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
§2254	27, 35
§2255	19, 35
§2255(a).....	19
Alaska R. Crim. P.	
Rule 35.....	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann.	
§16-90-111.....	26, 39
§16-112-101	26
Ark. R. Crim. P.	
Rule 37.....	26
Colo. R. Crim. P.	
Rule 35.....	39
Conn. Super. Ct. R. P.	
§43-21	39
Del. Super. Ct. R. Crim. P.	
Rule 35.....	39
D.C. Super. Ct. R. Crim. P.	
Rule 35.....	39
Fla. R. Crim. P.	
Rule 3.800.....	39
Ga. Code Ann.	
§17-10-1(f)	39
Haw. R. Penal P.	
Rule 35.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Idaho Code	
§19-4901	26
§19-4902	26
§19-4909	26
Idaho R. Civ. P.	
Rule 60(b)	26
Idaho R. Crim. P.	
Rule 35.....	39
Mass. R. Crim. P.	
Rule 29.....	39
Md. Rule	
Rule 4-345	39
Me. R. Crim. P.	
Rule 35.....	39
Minn. R. Crim. P.	
Rule 27.03(9)	39
N.D. R. Crim. P.	
Rule 35.....	39
N.M. R. Civ. P.	
Rule 60(b)	26
N.M. R. Crim. P.	
Rule 5-801	35
Rule 5-802	26
R.I. Gen. Laws	
§10-9.1-1	4, 19, 25
§10-9.1-2	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
R.I. R. Crim. P.	
Rule 33.....	25
Rule 35.....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 35(a)	1, 39
S.D. Codified Laws	
§23A-31-1.....	39
Tenn. R. Crim. P.	
Rule 35.....	39
Vt. R. Crim. P.	
Rule 35.....	39
W. Va. R. Crim. P.	
Rule 29.....	39
Wyo. R. Crim. P.	
Rule 35.....	39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	7, 15, 20
Laura Braslow & Ross E. Cheit, <i>Appropriate Leniency or Worrisome Discretion? A Systematic Study of Motions to Reduce Criminal Sentences in Rhode Island Superior Court (1998-2003)</i> , 2nd Annual Conference on Empirical Legal Studies Paper, available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=998727	38
Gerald Durrell, <i>My Family and Other Animals</i> (Rupert Hart-Davis, Ltd. 1956).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Merriam-Webster's Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2009)	15
<i>Oxford English Dictionary Online</i> (2d ed. 1989), available at http://www.oed.com	15
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002).....	7, 20
Donald E. Wilkes, Jr., <i>State Postconviction Remedies and Relief Handbook</i> (2009).....	20
